## CITY OF CONCORD

*In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen* 

## RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF CAPTAIN ERNEST PETRIN

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, Captain Ernest Petrin has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for over 29 years as a member of the Concord Fire Department. Captain Petrin began his career in 1989; and
- WHEREAS, Captain Petrin has provided effective leadership and direction for a fire and emergency medical services communication center serving 22 communities, two ambulance companies, and the Central New Hampshire Hazardous Materials Response Team; and
- **WHEREAS**, Captain Petrin has been successful in obtaining grants to fund communications system improvements, including new equipment for the dispatch center as well as microwave equipment for communications towers and other infrastructure improvements; and
- **WHEREAS**, Captain Petrin is a widely recognized expert in the field of emergency communications and is greatly respected throughout the area, state, and country; and
- **WHEREAS**, Captain Petrin has personally trained every current dispatcher, imparting his considerable knowledge and his high expectations to everyone in the communications center,
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of faithful and distinguished service from Captain Ernest Petrin to the City of Concord and the State of New Hampshire.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Captain Ernest Petrin will truly be missed by the Concord Fire Department, the City Council, the City Administration, and the entire Concord community, and we extend our best wishes to him and his family during his retirement.